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Installation guidelines

Before installing the lift, please beware of the following guidelines.
’ This document describes all product combinations you can
install with the main module. Not every combination that is

described will apply to your specific installation.

The wall has to be perpendicular to the floor and the floor has to
be level.

Make sure that the lift is always stable.

The wall to which the lift is mounted must have a load capacity

of double the weight of the touchscreen.

The maximum load of this lift is 150 kg.

Clear the wall from any obstacles. To prevent the risk of
entrapment, a minimum distance of 10 cm to the left and right of
the screen and a minimum of 12 cm below it must be respected
between the screen and any other objects around it such as
accessories, whiteboards and keyboard holders.

If a cable tray is attached to the walll, use the Prowise Walll Lift

extension kit to increase the distance between the wall and the lift
with 756 mm. Under no circumstances can the cable tray be located
between 0-10 cn and 48-70 cm from the ground. This is because it

will then obstruct the assembly points of the lift in the walll.
9 The power outlet and potential UTP socket should be within a
two-metre radius of the screen. It cannot obstruct the free range

of motion of the lift.

e The power supply must acquire AC 100-240V~ 50/60Hz with a 6A
current.

Only use the supplied power cord

Before installing the lift, please read the supplied safety guide

carefully.

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Technical installation of the lift 27
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 28
Neo Mobile Lift 32
Technical installation touchscreen on lift 36
Adjusting the lift 40
Using the lift 41
42

Where can | go if | have
questions?

Should you have any problems with the Prowise lift system, please
first go through the steps explained on page 28-42.

Pay special attention to the following elements:

+ Has the lift been calibrated? You can read all about calibrating the
lift in the chapter “Adjusting the lift".

Are any objects obstructing the range of the lift?

In case you have any additional questions about the installation or
use of the Prowise lift system, our colleagues at the Customer Service
department are happy to help.

N4 Please send an emadil to: service@prowise.com

Call to: +31 (0)800 5021
Send a WhatsApp to: +31 612 291 893

Safety requirements

Please read the supplied Safety Guide carefully before installing and
using the Prowise lift system. Please follow warnings and instructions

closely and always keep the Safety Guide and User Manual at hand.
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Installationsvorschriften

Vor der Installation des Lifts, bitte folgende Anweisungen zu beachten:

’ Dieses Dokument beschreibt alle Produktkombinationen, die Sie
mit dem Hauptmodul installieren kénnen. Nicht jede beschriebene

Kombination ist fur Ihre sperzifische Installation relevant.

Die Wand muss senkrecht zum Boden stehen und der Boden muss

waagerecht sein.
Der Lift muss unter allen Umstanden stabil stehen.

Die zur Montage vorgesehene Wand muss Uber eine Tragfdhigkeit
verfugen, die dem doppelten Gewicht des Touchscreens entspricht.

Die maximale Tragkraft dieses Lifts betréigt 150 kg.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Wand frei von Hindernissen ist. Um

die Gefahr eines Einklemmens zu vermeiden, muss nach der
Installation links, rechts und oberhalb des Bildschirms mindestens
10 cm Platz bleiben, nach unten mindestens 12 cm. Diese Absténde
verstehen sich inklusive aller Zubehorteile wie Whiteboards und

Tastaturhalterungen.

Falls an der Wand ein Kabelkanal vorhanden ist, verwenden Sie
das Prowise Walll Lift Erweiterungsset, um den Abstand zwischen
Lift und Wand um 756 mm zu vergroéRern. Im Zusammenhang mit
den Befestigungspunkten des Lifts an der Wand darf sich der
Kabelkanal in keinem Fall zwischen 0-10 cm und 48-70 cm vom

Boden aus befinden.

Die Netzsteckdose sowie ggf. die UTP-Anschlussdose durfen
maximal zwei Meter vom Lift entfernt sein. Sie durfen den Lift beim
Auf- und Abwartsfahren nicht blockieren.

Die Stromversorgung muss auf 100-240 VAC ~50/60 Hz und eine
verfUgbaren Stromstérke von 6 A ausgelegt sein

Verwenden Sie ausschlieflich das im Lieferumfang enthaltene
Netzkabel.

Machen Sie sich vor Installation des Lifts mit den im Lieferumfang

enthaltenen Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut.

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Technische Installation des Lifts 27
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 28
Neo Mobile Lift 32
Montage des Touchscreens auf dem Lift 36
Die richtige Einstellung des Lifts 40
Inbetriebnahme des Lifts 41
42

Ansprechpartner bei Fragen

Wenn Sie Probleme mit dem Prowise Liftsystem haben, méchten
wir Sie zundchst bitten, alle auf Seite 28-42 aufgefihrten Schritte

durchzugehen.
Werfen Sie insbesondere einen genauen Blick auf diese Elemente:

Ist der Lift kalibriert? Weitere Informationen dazu finden Sie im Kapitel
Die richtige Einstellung des Lifts".
Befinden sich keine Objekte in der néheren Umgebung des Lifts?

Bei Fragen zur Installation oder Verwendung des Prowise Liftsystems sind
unsere Mitarbeiter vom Kundendienst gern fUr Sie da.

]

Per E-Mail an: service@prowise.com
Rufen Sie an unter: +31 (0)800 5021
Senden Sie eine WhatsApp-Nachricht an: +31 612 291 893

Sicherheitsvorschriften

Machen Sie sich vor Installation und Gebrauch des

Prowise Liftsystems mit den im Lieferumfang enthaltenen
Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Beachten Sie sorgfdiltig alle
Warnhinweise und bewahren Sie sowohl die Sicherheitshinweise als

auch die Bedienungsanleitung stets in Reichweite auf.
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Installatierichtlijnen

Voo

rdat je start met het installeren van de lift, is het belangrijk dat je

onderstaande richtlijnen in acht neemt.

In dit document worden alle productcombinaties beschreven
die u met de hoofdmodule kunt installeren. Niet elke beschreven
combinatie is van toepassing op uw specifieke installatie

De muur moet loodrecht op de vloer staan en de vloer dient
waterpas te zijn.

De lift dient onder alle omstandigheden stabiel te staan.

De muur waaraan de lift wordt bevestigd, moet een draag-
vermogen hebben van twee maal het gewicht van het touchscreen.

De maximale belasting van de lift is 150 kg.

Zorg ervoor dat de wand vrij is van obstakels. Om beknellingsgevaar
te voorkomen moet er na de installatie te allen tijde rondom het
scherm inclusief eventuele accessoires, zoals whiteboarden en
toetsenbordhouders, naar links, rechts en boven minstens 10 cm
ruimte vrij blijven en naar onder minstens 12 cm.

Wanneer er een kabelgoot aan de muur zit, gebruik dan de
Prowise Walll Lift extension kit om de afstand tussen de lift en de
muur met 76 mm te vergroten. De kabelgoot mag zich in geen
enkel geval tussen de 0-10 cm en 48-70 cm van de vloer bevinden
in verband met de bevestigingspunten van de lift tegen de muur.

Het stopcontact en de eventuele UTP-contactdoos moeten zich
binnen twee meter van de lift bevinden. Deze mag niet de vrije

loop van de lift blokkeren.

De stroomvoorziening moet beschikken over AC 100-240V~
50/60Hz met een beschikbare stroomsterkte van 6A.

Gebruik uitsluitend het meegeleverde netsnoer.

Lees voordat je de lift installeert de meegeleverde safety guide
goed door.

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Technische installatie van de lift 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 32
Neo Mobile Lift 36
Technische installatie touchscreen op lift 40
Het juist afstellen van de lift 4]
De lift in gebruik nemen 42

Waar kan ik met vragen
terecht?

Mocht je problemen ervaren met het Prowise liftsysteem dan willen
we je allereerst vragen alle stappen te doorlopen op bladzijde 28-42.

Kijk vooral zorgvuldig naar deze elementen:

« s de lift gekalibreerd? Hierover lees je meer onder het hoofdstuk
‘Het juist afstellen van de lift".
+ Zitten er geen objecten in het bereik van de lift?

Mocht je onverhoopt toch nog vragen hebben over de installatie of
het gebruik van het Prowise liftsysteem, dan zitten onze collega’s van

Customer Service uiteraard voor je klaar.

B4 Mail naar: service@prowise.com
Bel naar :+31(0)800 5021
Stuur een Whatsapp-bericht naar: +31 612 291 893

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Lees voordat je het Prowise liftsysteem installeert en in gebruik
neemt de meegeleverde veiligheidsvoorschriften. Volg eventuele
waarschuwingen zorgvuldig op en bewaar de veiligheidsvoorschriften

en gebruikershandleiding altijd binnen handbereik.
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Consignes d’installation

Il convient de bien lire les consignes ci-dessous avant toute
installation de I'élévateur.
’ Ce document décrit toutes les combinaisons de produits
que vous pouvez installer avec le module principal. Toutes les
combinaisons décrites ne s'‘appliqueront pas & votre installation

spécifique.

Le mur doit étre perpendiculaire au sol et le sol doit étre
parfaitement plan.

L'élévateur doit étre stable en toute circonstance.

Le mur auquel I'élévateur sera fixé doit avoir une capacité de
charge égale au double du poids de I'eécran tactile.

La charge maximale de I'élévateur est de 150 kg.

Assurez-vous que le mur ne présente pas d'obstacle. Pour éviter
tout risque de coincement aprés l'installation, un espace libre
d’‘au moins 10 cm doit toujours étre prévu & gauche, & droite et
au-dessus de I'écran, ainsi qu'un espace libre d’au moins 12 cm
sous I'écran (I’écron incluant tous les accessoires éventuels, tels
que tableaux de présentation et supports de clavier).

Si un conduit de cébles se trouve sur le mur, utilisez le kit
d'extension Prowise Wall Lift pour augmenter de 756 mm la
distance entre I'élévateur et le mur. Le conduit de cdbles ne peut
en aucun cas se trouver entre 0-10 cm et 48-70 cm du sol en
raison des points de fixation de I'élévateur au mur.

La prise de courant et tout boitier UTP doivent se trouver & moins
de deux metres de I'élévateur. lls ne doivent pas entraver la libre
circulation de I'élévateur.

L'alimentation électrique doit étre de 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz avec
une intensité de courant disponible de 6 A.

Utilisez uniquement le cordon d'alimentation accompagnant le
produit.

Avant d'installer I'élévateur, lisez attentivement les instructions de

sécurité accompagnant le produit.

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Installation technique de I'élévateur 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 32
Neo Mobile Lift 36
Installation d’écran tactile sur ascenseur 40
Réglage de I'élévateur 41
Mise en service de I'élévateur 42

A qui s’adresser pour
vos questions?

Si vous rencontrez des problémes lors de I'installation du
systéme d’élévateur Prowise, nous vous demandons d’abord
de passer en revue les étapes indiquées & la page 28-42.

Faites bien attention aux points suivants :

+ L'élévateur est-il réglé ? Vous trouverez plus d'informations & ce
sujet dans la section « Réglage de I'élévateur ».
+ Des objets se trouvent-ils dans la plage de I'élévateur ?

S'il vous reste néanmoins des questions sur l'installation ou I'utilisation
du systéme d'élévateur Prowise, vous pouvez bien entendu vous
adresser a nos collégues du service clientéle.

B4 Envoyez un e-mail & l'adresse service@prowise.com
Appelez le: +31(0)800 5021
Envoyez un message WhatsApp au: +31 612 291 893

Consignes de sécurité

Avant d'installer et de mettre en service le systéme d’élévateur
Prowise, lisez les consignes de sécurité accompagnant le produit.
Suivez attentivement les avertissements éventuels et conservez les

consignes de sécurité et le mode d’emploi d portée de main.
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Linee guida per
I'installazione

Prima di iniziare I'installazione del sollevatore, & importante seguire le

linee guida riportate di seguito.

’ Questo documento descrive tutte le combinazioni di prodotti
che & possibile installare con il modulo principale. Non tutte le
combinazioni descritte si applicheranno alla vostra installazione

specifica.

I muro deve essere perpendicolare al pavimento e quest'ultimo
deve essere in bolla.

Il sollevatore deve essere sempre e comunque stabile.

Ilmuro a cui é fissato il sollevatore deve avere una capacitd
portante pari al doppio del peso del touchscreen.

Il carico massimo del sollevatore di base € di 150 kg.

Assicurarsi che il muro sia privo di ostacoli. Per evitare il rischio di
schiacciamento, devono essere presenti almeno 5 cm di spazio
attorno allo schermo, inclusi eventuali accessori, quali lavagne e
supporti per tastiera, almeno 5 cm a sinistra, a destra e in alto e

almeno 12 cm in basso.

Se é presente una canalina per cavi sulla parete, utilizzare il kit
di estensione Prowise Wall Lift per aumentare la distanza tra il
sollevatore e la parete di 75 mm. In nessun caso la canalina per
cavi dovrebbe trovarsi tra 0-10 cm e 48-70 cm dal pavimento a
causa dei punti di fissaggio dellascensore alla parete.

9 La presa per la corrente e qualsiasi presa UTP devono trovarsi a
meno di due metri dal sollevatore. Cid non deve bloccare il libero

funzionamento del sollevatore.

e L'alimentatore deve funzionare a CA 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz con
una corrente disponibile di 6A.

@ Utilizzare solo il cavo di alimentazione in dotazione.

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Installazione tecnica del sollevatore 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 32
Neo Mobile Lift 36
Installazione touchscreen sull'ascensore 40
La corretta regolazione del sollevatore 41
La messa in uso del sollevatore 42

° Leggere attentamente laguida di sicurezza guida di sicurezza
fornita prima di installare il sollevatore.

A chi posso rivolgermi
in caso di domande?

In caso di problemi con il sistema di sollevamento Prowise,
alloraprima di tutto vorremmo chiedervi di seguire tutti i passaggi a

pagina 28-42.
Controlla attentamente questi elementi:

Il sollevatore & stato calibrato? Puoi leggere ulteriori informazioni
al riguardo nel capitolo “Regolazione corretta del sollevatore”.
Non ci sono oggetti nellarea del sollevatore?

Nel caso improbabile che tu abbia ancora domande sull'installazione
o sull'uso del sistema di sollevamento Prowise, i nostri colleghi del
servizio clienti sono ovviamente pronti per te.

N4 Email: service@prowise.com
Chiama al: +31 (0)800 5021
Invia un messaggio WhatsApp al: +31 612 291 893

Istruzioni di sicurezza

Leggere la guida alla sicurezza fornita prima di installare e utilizzare
il sistema di sollevamento Prowise. Seguire attentamente tutte le
avvertenze e tenere sempre a portata di mano la guida alla sicurezza

e il manuale d’'uso.
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Instrucciones de
instalacion

Antes de empezar a instalar el elevador, es importante que sigas las

siguientes instrucciones.

’ Este documento describe todas las combinaciones de productos que
puede instalar con el moédulo principal. No todas las combinaciones
descritas se aplicardn a su instalacion especifica.

La pared debe estar perpendicular al suelo y el suelo debe estar nivelado.

El elevador se debe mantener estable en todas las circunstancias.

La pared a la que se fije el elevador debe tener una capacidad
de carga que supere el doble del peso de la pantalla tactil.

La carga méaxima del elevador es de 150 kg.

Asegurate de que la pared estd libre de obstaculos. Para evitar

el riesgo de atrapamiento, después de la instalacion debe

haber, en todo momento, al menos 5 cm de espacio alrededor
de la pantallg, tanto a la izquierda, como a la derecha y arriba,
y al menos 12 cm de espacio debajo de la pantallg, incluyendo

cualquier accesorio como pizarras y soportes para el teclado.

Si hay una canaleta de cables en la pared, utiliza el Prowise Wall
Lift extension kit para aumentar la distancia entre el elevador y la
pared en 75 mm. La canaleta de cables se debe encontrar a una
distancia de entre 0-10 cm y 48-70 cm del suelo en relacion con
los puntos de fijacion del elevador contra la pared.

La toma de corriente y cualquier enchufe UTP debe estar a una
distancia inferior a dos metros del elevador. No se debe bloquear
el libre movimiento del elevador.

La fuente de alimentacion debe disponer de CA 100-240V~
50/60Hz con una intensidad de corriente disponible de BA.

Utiliza exclusivamente el cable de corriente suministrado.

Antes de instalar el elevador, lee atentamente las instrucciones

de seguridad suministradas.

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Instalacion técnica del elevador 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 32
Neo Mobile Lift 36
Instalacion de pantalla téctil en el ascensor 40
El ajuste correcto del elevador 4]
Puesta en funcionamiento del elevador 42

¢Adonde puedo dirigirme
si tengo preguntas?
Si experimentas problemas con el sistema de elevacion Prowise,

te pedimos que primero sigas todos los pasos mencionados en la

pagina 28-42.
Comprueba detenidamente estos elementos:

+ ¢Se ha calibrado el elevador? Puedes leer mas al respecto en el
capitulo “El ajuste correcto del elevador”.
+ ¢No hay objetos que estén al alcance del elevador?

Si todavia tienes alguna pregunta acerca de la instalacion o del uso
del sistema de elevacion Prowise, nuestros companeros del Servicio de

Atencion al Cliente estardn encantados de responderla.

B4 Envia un correo electrénico a: service@prowise.com
Llame al: +31(0)800 5021
Envie un mensaje de WhatsApp al: +31 612 291 893

Instrucciones de seguridad

Antes de instalar y poner en funcionamiento el sistema de elevacion
Prowise, lee las instrucciones de seguridad suministradas. Sigue las
advertencias con cuidado y ten siempre a mano las instrucciones de

seguridad suministradas y el manual del usuario.

04

05

06

20

21

22

23

EN

DE

NL

FR

ES

PT

NO

DA

SV

Fl

cY

PL

Cs

SK

RO

HU

LT

LV

ET



Indice

Instrugdes de instalagdo 10

Onde me posso dirigir em caso de davidas? 10

Instrucées de seguranca 10
O que estd na caixa? 24
Neo Main Module 24
Neo Mobile Wheel Base Module 25
Neo Wall Bracket Module 26
Neo Wall Extension Kit - Top Bracket 26
Neo Wall Extension Kit - Complete 27

Instrucdes de instalagdo

Antes de instalar o elevador, siga as instrugdes seguintes.

’ Este documento descreve todas as combinagdes de produtos
que vocé pode instalar com o médulo principal. Nem todas as

combinagodes descritas se aplicardo & sua instalagdo especifica.

A parede tem de ser perpendicular ao chdo e o chdo tem de ser
nivelado.

Certifique-se de que o elevador estd sempre estdvel.

da capacidade de carga do ecrd tatil.

A carga maxima deste elevador & de 150 kg.

Limpe a parede de quaisquer obstdculos. Para evitar o risco de
aprisionamento, deve ser respeitada uma distancia minima de 10
cm & esquerda e direita do ecrd e uma distdncia minima inferior
de 12 cm entre o ecré e quaisquer objetos circundantes tais como

acessorios, quadros ou chaveiros.

Se uma bandeja de cabos estiver presa & parede, use o kit de
extensdo Prowise Walll Lift para aumentar a disténcia entre a
parede e o elevador em 75 mm. Em nenhuma circunstancia a
bandeja de cabos pode estar localizada entre 0 a 10 cm e 48 a 70
cm do chdo. Tal néo pode ocorrer porque bloqueia os pontos de

montagem do elevador na parede.

Atomada elétrica e eventual tomada UTP deverdo estar num raio de
dois metros do ecrd. Ndo poderdio obstruir o movimento do elevador.

A alimentagéo de corrente deverd ser de CA 100-240V~ 50/60Hz
com corrente de 6A.

Utilize unicamente o cabo de alimentagé&o fornecido.

Antes de instalar o elevador, leia cuidadosamente o guia de

seguranga fornecido.

A parede na qual o elevador estd montado deverd possuir o dobro

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Instalagéo técnica do elevador 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 32
Neo Mobile Lift 36
Instalacdo técnica do ecra tatil no elevador 40
Ajuste do elevador 4]
Utilizacdo do elevador 42

Onde me posso dirigir em
caso de duvidas?

Se tiver algum problema com o sistema de elevador Prowise, siga
primeiro as etapas explicadas na pagina 28-42.

Preste especial atengdo aos seguintes elementos.

O elevador foi calibrado? Pode consultar as informagodes de
calibragdo do elevador no capitulo”Ajustar o elevador”.
Existem objetos a bloquear a drea do elevador?

Em caso de davida adicional sobre a instalagdo ou utilizagéo do
sistema de elevagdo Prowise, 0os nossos colegas do departamento de
assisténcia ao cliente poderéo ajudd-lo.

N4 Envie um email para: service@prowise.com
Ligue para: +31 (0)800 5021
Envie uma mensagem no WhatsApp para: +31 612 291 893

Requisitos de seguranca

Leia cuidadosamente o guia de seguranga fornecido antes
de instalar e utilizar o sistema de elevagdo Prowise. Cumpra
rigorosamente os avisos e instrugdes e mantenha o guia de

seguranga e o manual do utilizador @ méo.
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Installasjonsveiledning

For installering av heisen, vcer oppmerksom pa fglgende veiledning.
’ Dette dokumentet beskriver alle produktkombinasjoner du kan
installere med hovedmodulen. lkke alle beskrevne kombinasjoner
vil gjelde for din spesifikke installasjon.

Veggen md veere vinkelrett pd gulvet og gulvet mad veere i vater.

Sorg for at heisen alltid er stabil.

Veggen som heisen er montert til mé ha en lastekapasitet pd det
dobbelte av vekten til bergringsskjermen.

Maksimal last for denne heisen er 150 kg.

Tem veggen for alle hindringer. For & forhindre risiko for
innestenging, mé& en minimum distanse pd& 10 cm til venstre

og hayre for skjermen og et minimum pd 12 cm under den bli
respektert mellom skjermen og alle andre objekter rundt den, slik
som tilbeher, tavler og tastaturholdere.

Hvis en kabelskuff er festet til veggen, bruker Prowise Wall Lift
utvidelsessettet til & oke avstanden mellom veggen og heisen
med 75 mm. Kabelskuffen kan ikke under noen omstendigheter
plasseres mellom 0-10 cm og 48-70 cm fra bakken. Dette vil
nemlig hindre heisens monteringspunkter i veggen.

Stremuttakene og det potensielle UTP-uttaket skal veere innenfor
en tometers radius til skjermen. Det md ikke hindre det frie

bevegelsesomradet til heisen.

Stremforsyningen mé& oppnd AC 100-240V~ 50/60Hz med 6A
strom.

Bruk kun den medfalgende stremledningen.

Vennligst les den medfelgende sikkerhetsveiledningen grundig
for installering av heisen.

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Teknisk installering av heisen 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 32
Neo Mobile Lift 36
Bergringsskjerminstallasjon pd heis 40
Justering av heisen 41
Bruk av heisen 42

Hvor kan jeg henvende
meg dersom jeg
har spegrsmal?

Hvis du fér problemer med Prowise heissystemet, gd ferst gjennom
trinnene som er forklart pd side 28-42.

Legg spesielt merke til folgende elementer:

Har heisen blitt kalibrert? Du kan lese alt om kalibrering av heisen i
kapittelet «Justering av heisen».
Er det noen objekter som blokkerer rekkevidden til heisen?

Dersom du har noen ytterligere sparsmdl om installeringen eller bruken
av Prowise heissystem, vil kollegene vdre i kundeserviceavdelingen
gladelig hjelpe.

B4 Send en e-post til: service@prowise.com
. Ring til: +31 (0)800 5021
Send en WhatsApp-melding til: +31 612 291 893

Sikkerhetskrav

Les den medfalgende Sikkerhetsveiledningen grundig fer du
installerer og bruker Prowise heissystem. Falg advarsler og
instruksjoner ngye og ha alltid Sikkerhetsveiledningen og

Brukermanualen for hdnden.
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Installationsvejledning

Overhold felgende retningslinjer, nar du installerer liften.

’ Dette dokument beskriver alle produktkombinationer, du kan
installere med hovedmodulet. lkke alle kombinationer, der
beskrives, vil veere relevante for din specifikke installation.
Voeggen skal veere vinkelret pd gulvet, og gulvet skal veere plant.

Serg for, at liften altid er stabil.

Den veoeg, som liften monteres pd, skal have en belastningskapacitet,
der er dobbelt s& hgj som touchskcermens voegt.

Den maksimale belastning for lift er 150 kg.

Ryd veeggen for eventuelle forhindringer. For at forhindre risiko for
indfangning skal der overholdes en mindsteafstand pd 10 cm til
venstre og hajre for skaermen og mindst 12 cm under skcermen og
eventuelle andre objekter omkring den, sésom tilbeher, tavler og

tastaturholdere.

Hvis der er monteret en kabelbakke pd vaeggen, skal du bruge
udvidelsesscettet til Prowise Wall Lift til at ege afstanden mellem
vaeggen og liften med 75 mm. Kabelbakken mé under ingen
omstcendigheder veaere placeret mellem 0-10 cm og 48-70 cm fra
jorden. Dette skyldes, at det vil hindre samlingspunkterne for liften

pd voeggen.
a Stikkontakten og det eventuelle UTP-stik skal veere placeret inden
for radius pd& to meter fra skcermen. De md ikke hindre liftens frie
bevcegelsesomrdde.
Stremforsyningen skal have AC 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz med 6A stram.

Brug kun den medfelgende stramledning.

For du installerer liften, skal du lcese den medfelgende

sikkerhedsvejledning omhyggeligt.

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Teknisk installation af liften 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 32
Neo Mobile Lift 36
Teknisk installation pa liften 40
Tilpasning af liften 41
Brug df liften 42

Hvem kan 'e? stille
spargsmal til?

Hvis du har problemer med Prowise-liftsystemet, skal du forst
gennemgd de trin, der er beskrevet pd side 28-42.

Veer scerlig opmcerksom pd felgende elementer:

. Er liften blevet kalibreret? Du kan laese alt om kalibrering af liften i
kapitlet “Tilpasning af liften”.
. Er der genstande, der blokerer liftens bevcegelsesomréde?

Vores kolleger hos kundeserviceafdelingen stdr klar, hvis du har
yderligere spergsmdl om installation eller brug af Prowise-liftsystemet.

B4 Send en e-mail til: service@prowise.com
| Ring til: +31 (0)800 5021
Send en WhatsApp-besked til: +31 612 291 893

Sikkerhedskrav

Lees omhyggeligt den medfelgende Sikkerhedsvejledning inden
installation og brug af Prowise-liftsystemet. Falg alle advarsler
og instruktioner ngje, og hav altid Sikkerhedsvejledningen og
brugervejledningen ved hdnden.
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Installationsriktlinjer

Innan du installerar hissen ska du observera féljande riktlinjer.

’ Detta dokument beskriver alla produktkombinationer du kan
installera med huvudmodulen. Inte varje beskriven kombination
kommer att gdlla for din specifika installation.

Vaggen mdste vara vinkelrat mot golvet, som mdste vara jamnt.

Sdkerstall att hissen alltid ar stabil.

Vaggen som hissen ska monteras pd behoéver ha en barkraft av

pekskarmens dubbla vikt.

Maximal belastning pd& denna hiss ér 150 kg.

Rensa vaggen fran alla hinder. For att undvika fastkidmning
mdste det finnas ett minsta avstand pd 10 cm &t vénster
och hoger fréin skdrmen och minst 12 cm under den i
forhdllande till négot foremal sédsom tilloehér, skrivtavia och

tangentbordshdaillare.

Om en kabelgejd dr fast pd vaggen ska du anvanda Prowises
Wall Lift férlangningssatsen for att utdka avsténdet mellan
véggen och hissen med 756 mm. Under inga forhdllanden fér
kabelgejden befinna sig mellan 0-10 cm och 48-70 cm frén
marken. Orsaken till detta dr att den i sé fall kommer att téicka

over hissens monteringspunkter i véiggen.
Eluttaget och potentiella UTP-socklar ska befinna sig inom en
radie pd tvé meter frén skérmen. De fér inte forhindra hissens fria

rérelse.

Energiférsorjningen mdéste garantera en véxelspdnning pé 100-
240 V~50-60 Hz med en stromstyrka pd 6 A.

Anvdnd endast den medfdljande strémkabeln.

Innan hissen installeras mdste den tillhandahdlina

s@kerhetsguiden I&sas noggrant.

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Teknisk installation av hissen 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 32
Neo Mobile Lift 36
Teknisk installation av pekskdrmen pd hissen 40
Justering av hissen 41
Anvdandning av hissen 42

Vart kan jag vanda mig
med fragor?

Om du upptdcker nagot problem med Prowise hissystem, ska du forst
gd igenom stegen som forklaras pd sidan 28-42.

Agna sarskild uppmdrksamhet at féljande fragor:

. Har hissen kalibrerats? Du kan I&sa allt om kalibrering av hissen i
kapitlet “Justering av hissen”.
. Finns det nagot féremdal som hindrar hissens rérelse?

Om du har ytterligare frdgor om installationen eller anvéndningen av
Prowises hissystem ska du vénda dig till vér kundtjéinst som kommer
att hjdlpa dig pé allra bdsta sdtt.

B4 vanligen skicka ett mejl till: service@prowise.com
Ring till: +31 (0)800 5021
Skicka ett WhatsApp-meddelande till: +31 612 291 893

Sdkerhetskrav

Vanligen Iés den tillhandahdlina sdkerhetsguiden noggrant innan
installationen och anvéndningen av Prowises hissystem. Observera
féljande varningar och anvisningar omsorgsfullt och ha alltid

sdkerhetsguiden och bruksanvisningen till hands.
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Asennusohjeet

Huomioi seuraavat ohjeet ennen nostimen asennusta.
’ Taéma asiakirja kuvaa kaikki tuoteyhdistelmat, jotka voit
asentaa paadmoduulin kanssa. Kaikki kuvatut yhdistelmat eivat

valttdmattd sovellu omaan asennukseesi.

Seindn on oltava pystysuorassa lattioan nahden, ja lattian on
oltava tasainen.

Varmista, etté nostin on aina vakaa.

Seindn, johon nostin kiinnitet&dn, kantavuuden on oltava
vahintédn kaksi kertaa kosketusndytén painon verran.

T&dman nostimen enimmadiskuormitus on 150 kg.

Poista seindlté mahdolliset esteet. Kiinnijuuttumisen valttémiseksi
ndyton vasemmalla ja oikealla puolella on oltava vahint&dan

10 cmin etdisyys ja naytdén alapuolella vahintddn 12 cm:n

etdisyys muihin esineisiin, kuten lisatarvikkeisiin, valkotauluihin ja

néppdimistételineisiin.

Jos seinadn on kiinnitetty kaapelihylly, kayté Prowise Wall Lift-
jatkesarjaa nostimen asentamiseksi 75 mm kauemmas seindsta.
Kaapelihylly ei saa missadn tapauksessa sijaita 0-10 cm:n

tai 48—-70 cmin etdisyydelld lattiasta. Talloin se olisi nostimen

kiinnityspisteiden tiell& seindalla.

e Pistorasian ja mahdollisen UTP-lit&dnndn on oltava kahden metrin

etdisyydelld ndytdstd. Se ei saa rajoittaa nostimen liikettd.
e Virtaléhteen tehon on oltava AC 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz ja 6 A.
@ Kaytd vain mukana toimitettua virtajohtoa.

° Lue mukana toimitettu turvaohje ennen nostimen asentamista.

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Nostimen tekninen asennus 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 32
Neo Mobile Lift 36
Kosketusndytén tekninen asennus nostimeen 40
Nostimen sdéatédminen 41
Nostimen kdyttdé 42

Apua ongelmatilanteissa

Mikali sinulla on ongelmia Prowise-nostinjdrjestelmdn kanssa,
suosittelemme tutustumaan ensin sivulla 28-42 kuvattuihin
vaiheisiin.

Kiinnit& erityisté huomiota seuraaviin:

Onko nostin kalibroitu? Katso lisdtietoja kalibroinnista luvusta
Nostimen sadtaminen.
Estévatko jotkin esineet nostimen liikkeen?

Jos sinulla on kysyttévad Prowise-nostinjdrjestelmdn asennuksesta tai
kaytodstd, asiakaspalvelumme auttaa sinua mielellaan.

B4 Ssahkoéposti: service@prowise.com
Soita numeroon: +31 (0)800 5021
L&dhetd WhatsApp-viesti numeroon: +31 612 291 893

Turvallisuusvaatimukset

Lue mukana toimitettu turvaohje huolellisesti ennen Prowise-
nostinjdrjestelmdn asennusta ja kéyttéd. Noudata tarkasti varoituksia

ja ohjeita. Pidd turvaohje ja kéyttéopas aina saatavilla.
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Canllawiau gosod

Cyn gosod y lifft, byddwch yn ymwybodol o'r canllawiau canlynol.
’ Mae'r ddogfen hon yn disgrifio’r holl gyfuniadau cynnyrch y gallwch
eu gosod gyda'r brif fodiwl. Ni fydd pob cyfuniad a ddisgrifir yn

berthnasol i'ch gosodiad penodol.

Mae'n rhaid i'r wal fod yn berpendicwlar it llawr ac mae'n rhaid i

llawr fod yn lefel.
Sicrhewch fod vy lifft bob amser yn sefydlog.

Mae'n rhaid i'r wal y mae'r lifft yn cael ei osod arni fod & chapasiti
llwyth o ddwbl pwysau'r sgrin gyffwrdd.

Uchafswm liwyth y lifft hon yw 150 kg.

Cliriwch y wal rhag unrhyw rwystron. | osgoi'r perygl o gael eich
cau i mewn, rhaid sicrhau isafswm pellter o 10cm it chwith ac i'r
dde o'r sgrin ac isafswm o 12cm oddi tani, rhwng y sgrin ac unrhyw
eitemau eraill o'i chwmpas megis ategolion, byrddau gwyn a
dalwyr bysellfyrddau.

Os yw bwrdd cebl wedi'i gysyllitu &'r wal, defnyddiwch y pecyn

estyniad Prowise Wall Lift i gynyddu'r pellter rhwng y wal a'r lifft o 75
mm. Ni ellir lleoli'r bwrdd cebl rhwng 0-10 cmn a 48-70 cm o'r llawr
dan unrhyw amgylchiadau. Y rheswm am hyn yw y bydd wedyn yn
rhwystro pwyntiau cydosod vy lifft yn y wal.

Dylai'r pwynt trydan a'r soced UTP posib fod o fewn radiws o ddau
fetr o'r sgrin. Ni all rwystro symudiad rhydd vy lifft.

Mae'n rhaid i'r cyflenwad pyver fod yn 100-240V~ 50/60Hz gyda
cherrynt o 6A.

Defnyddiwch y cordyn pwer a ddarparwyd yn unig.

Cyn gosod vy lifft, darllenwch y canllaw diogelwch a ddarparwyd yn

ofalus.

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Gosodiad technegol y lifft 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 32
Neo Mobile Lift 36
Gosodiad technegol sgrin gyffwrdd vy lifft 40

Addasu'r lifft 4]
Defnyddio'r lifft 42

Ble fedraf i fynd os oes
gen i gwestiynau?

Os ydych yn profi unrhyw broblemau gyda system lifft Prowise, gweler
y camau sydd wedi eu hegluro ar dudalen 28-42 yn gyntaf.

Talweh sylw manwl it elffennau canlynol:

A yw'r lifft wedi ei galibro? Gallwch ddarllen ynghylch calibro'r lifft
yny bennod “Addasu'r lifft".
A oes unrhyw wrthrychau yn rhwystro symudiad vy lifft?

Os oes gennych chi gwestiynau ychwanegol ynghylch gosod neu
ddefnyddio system lifft Prowise, mae ein cydweithwyr yn yr adran
Gwasanaethau Cwsmer yn barod i helpu.

B4 Anfonwch e-bost at: service@prowise.com
Ffoniwch i +31 (0)800 5021
Anfonwch neges WhatsApp i: +31 612 291 893

Gofynion diogelwch

Darllenwch y Canllaw Diogelwch a ddarparwyd yn ofalus cyn
gosod a defnyddio system lifft Prowise. Dilynwch y rhybuddion a
chyfarwyddiadau yn agos a chadwch Ganllaw Diogelwch a Chanllaw

Defnyddiwr wrth law trwy'r amser.
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Wskazdwki dotyczqce

instalacj

Przed zainstalowaniem uchwytu nalezy wzigé pod uwage ponizsze

wskazowki.

’ Ten dokument opisuje wszystkie kombinacje produktow, ktére mozesz
zainstalowac z gtownym modutem. Nie kazda opisana kombinacja
bedzie dotyczy¢ Twojej konkretnej instalacii.

Sciana musi by¢ prostopadta do podtogi, a podtoga musi bye réwna.

Nalezy upewnicC sig, ze podnosnik jest zawsze stabilny.

Sciana, na ktérej zamontowany jest uchwyt, musi mie¢
wytrzymatoSE dwukrotnie wigkszq niz waga ekranu dotykowego.

Maksymalne obcigzenie tego uchwytu wynosi 150 kg.

Zlikwiduj wszelkie przeszkody ze Sciany. Aby nie doszto do
zablokowania, nalezy zachowa¢ minimalng odlegtos¢ 10 cm z lewej i
prawej strony ekranu oraz minimalng odlegtos¢ 12 cm pod ekranem
oraz migdzy ekranem a innymi przedmiotami, np. akcesoriami,
tablicami suchoscieralnymi, czy uchwytami na klawiature.

W przypadku, gdy do Sciany przytwierdzony jest kanat kablowy,
zwieksz odlegto$¢ pomiedzy uchwytem a $ciang o 75 mm za
pomocq zestawu wysiegnika Prowise Walll Lift. Pod zadnym pozorem
nie mozna umieszczac kanatu kablowego na wysokosci 0-10 cm
oraz 48-70 cm od podtogi. W takim przypadku mogtby utrudniac
dostep do nasciennych punktéw montazowych uchwytu.

e Gniazdko zasilania i potencjalne gniazdo UTP powinny znajdowac
sie w promieniu dwoch metréw od ekranu. Nie mogq utrudniac
swobodnego ruchu uchwytu.

Zasilacz musi pobieraé prqd przemienny 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz o
natezeniu 6 A.
Uzywaj tylko kabla zasilajgcego dostarczonego do produktu.

Przed zainstalowaniem uchwytu nalezy uwaznie przeczytac
dostarczongq instrukcje bezpieczenstwa.

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Techniczna instalacja uchwytu 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 32
Neo Mobile Lift 36
Instalacja ekranu dotykowego w windzie 40
Ustawianie uchwytu 4]
Korzystanie z uchwytu 42

Gdzie moge uzyskaé
odpowiedzi na moje
ewentualne pytania?

Jezeli napotkasz jakiekolwiek problemy z systemem uchwytéw
Prowise lift, w pierwszej kolejnosci przesledz instrukcje zawarte na
stronie 28-42.

Zwrd¢ szczegolng uwage na nastepujgce elementy:

Czy uchwyt zostat skalibrowany? Wszystko o kalibracji uchwytu
mozna przeczyta¢ w rozdziale ,Dostosowanie uchwytu”.
Czy jakies obiekty ograniczajg zasieg uchwytu?

W przypadku dodatkowych pytan dotyczgcych instalacii lub
uzytkowania systemu uchwytow Prowise lift nasi koledzy z dziatu
obstugi klienta chetnie pomogaq.

B4 Wyslij e-mail na adres: service@prowise.com
Zadzwonh pod numer: +31 (0)800 5021
Wyslij wiadomos¢ WhatsApp pod numer: +31 612 291 893

Wymagania dotyczqce
bezpieczehstwa

Przed instalacjq i uzyciem systemu uchwytéw Prowise lift nalezy
uwaznie przeczytaé dotgczong Instrukcje bezpieczefistwa. Nalezy
scisle przestrzegac ostrzezen i instrukcji oraz zawsze mie¢ przy sobie

Instrukcje bezpieczefistwa i Podrecznik uzytkownika.
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Montdézni pokyny

PFed montdzi stojanu si prectéte nasledujici pokyny.

’ Tento dokument popisuje vdechny kombinace produktd, které Ize
nainstalovat s hlavnim modulem. Ne kazdd popsand kombinace
se bude vztahovat k vasi konkrétni instalaci.

Sténa musi byt kolmd k podlaze a podlaha musi byt vodorovna.

Zajistete, aby byl zdvihak vzdy stabilni.

Dvojndasobek hmotnosti dotykové obrazovky nesmi presahovat
nosnost zdi, na kterou bude stojan namontovan.

Maximalni zatizeni tohoto stojanu €ini 150 kg.

Odstrante ze zdi vSechny prekdzky. Aby nedoslo k zachyceni, je
tfeba dodrzovat minimailni vzdalenost mezi obrazovkou a dalsimi
okolnimi predmeéety, napriklad prislusenstvim, tabulemi a drzaky
klavesnice. Vzddlenost na levé a praveé strané ¢ini 10 cm a spodni
strané 12 cm.

Je-lina sténu pripevnén kabelovy Zlab, pouzijte ke zvétseni
vzddlenosti mezi sténou a stojanem v rozsahu 75 mm roz§irujici
sadu ndsténného stojanu Prowise. Kabelovy Zlab nesmi byt

za zadnych okolnosti umistén 0-10 cm a 48-70 cm od zemé. V
opacném pfipadé by prekdzel montdznim boddm stojanu ve zdi.

Sitova zasuvka a pfipadnd UTP z&suvka by se mély nachdzet
do vzddlenosti dvou metrd od obrazovky. Nesmi brdnit volnému

pohybu stojanu.

Zdroj napdjeni musi spliovat parametry 100-240 V stfid, 50/60 Hz,
6 A

PouZivejte pouze dodany napdjeci kabel.

pokyny.

Pfed montdazi stojanu si peclivé prostudujte dodané bezpecnostni

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Technické montdz stojanu 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 32
Neo Mobile Lift 36
Technick& montdz dotykové obrazovky na stojan 40
Sefizeni stojanu 41
PouZivani stojanu 42

Na koho se médm obratit,
pokud médm dotazy?

Vénuijte zvlastni pozornost ndasledujicim prvkdm:

+ Byl stojan zkalibrovan? Vse o kalibraci stojanu naleznete v kapitole
,Sefizeni stojanu”.
«  Brani stojanu v pohybu néjaké objekty?

Pokud mate dalsi dotazy tykajici se montaze nebo pouzivani systému
stojanu Prowise, radi vém pomohou nasi kolegové z oddéleni sluzeb
pro zakazniky.

B4 Zaslete e-mail na adresu: service@prowise.com
Volejte na: +31 (0)800 5021
Poslete WhatsApp zpravu na: +31 612 291 893

Bezpecnostni poZzadavky

Nez namontujete a zaénete pouzivat systém stojanu Prowise, peclivé
si pfectéte pfilozené bezpe&nostni pokyny. Pfisné dodrzujte varovéni
ainstrukce a bezpeénostni pokyny a uzivatelskou pfiru¢ku vzdy

ukladejte na dostupném misté.
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Pokyny na instalaciu
Pred inStaldciou zdvihacieho systémus si pozrite nasledujace pokyny.

’ Tento dokument popisuje vSetky kombindcie produktov, ktoré
mozete nainstalovat s hlavnym modulom. Nie kazdd popisand
kombindcia sa bude vztahovat na vasu konkrétnu instalaciu.

o Stena musi byt kolma k podlahe a podlaha musi byt vodorovna.
e Zaistite, aby bol zdvihak vzdy stabilny.

Stena, na ktord budete montovat zdvihaci systém, musi mat
nosnost, ktord sa rovnd aspon dvojndsobku hmotnosti dotykovej
obrazovky.

° Maximalne zatazenie tohto zdvihacieho systému je 150 kg.

@ Zo steny odstrante vsetky prekdzky. Aby sa predislo riziku
uviaznutia, musi sa medzi obrazovkou a akymikolvek inymi
predmetmi v okoli — napr. prislusenstvo, biele tabule a drziaky
kldvesnic — dodrziavat minimdaina vzdialenost 10 cm viavo

a vpravo od obrazovky a aspon 12 cm pod nou.

6 Ak je kdblova zasuvka pripevnend k stene, na zvécsenie
vzdialenosti medzi stenou a zdvihacim systémom o 756 mm
pouzite predlzovaciu sGpravu Prowise Wall Lift. Kablova z&suvka
sa za ziadnych okolnosti nesmie nachd&dzat vo vzdialenosti od
0-10 cm do 48 - 70 cm od zeme. Je to preto, ze potom bude
prekézat montéaznym bodom zdvihacieho systému v stene.

9 Elektrickd zasuvka a potencidina zasuvka UTP musia byt v okruhu
maximalne dva metre od obrazovky. NesmU brénit volnému

pohybu zdvihacieho systému.

e Napdjanie z elektrickej siete musi mat hodnotu napdtia AC 100 az
240 V ~ 50/60 Hz a hodnota prdu musf byt 6 A.

@ PouZivajte len dodavany napdjact kabel.

ﬂ Pred instaldciou zdvihacieho systému si pozorne precitajte
dodané bezpecnostné pokyny.

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Technicka inStaléacia zdvihacieho systému 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 32
Neo Mobile Lift 36
InStalécia dotykovej obrazovky na vytah 40
Nastavenie zdvihacieho systému 41
PouZivanie zdvihacieho systému 42

Kde ndjdem odpovede na
otazky?

Ak mate nejaké problémy so zdvihacim systémom Prowise, najskor si
precitajte kroky uvedené na strane 28-42.

Osobitnl pozornost venujte nasledujdcim prvkom:

+ Bola vykonand kalibracia zdvihacieho systému? VSetko o kalibrécii
zdvihacieho systému ndjdete v kapitole ,Nastavenie zdvihacieho
systému”.

« Brdnia pohybu zdvihacieho systému nejaké predmety?

V pripade akychkolvek dalSich otdzok tykajucich sa instaldcie alebo
pouzitia zdvihacieho systému Prowise vém radi pomaézu nasi kolegovia
z oddelenia sluzieb zakaznikom.

B4 Zoslite e-mail na adresu: service@prowise.com
Volajte na: +31 (0)800 5021
Poslite WhatsApp spravu na: +31 612 291 893

Bezpe€nostné poziadavky

Pred inStalaciou a pouzivanim zdvihacieho systému Prowise
si pozorne precitajte dodané Bezpeénostné pokyny. Désledne
dodrziavajte varovania a pokyny a vidy majte poruke Bezpecnostné

pokyny a PouZivatel'sk prirucku.
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Instructiuni de instalare

inainte de a instala liftul, cititi urmétoarele instructiuni si asigurati-vé

cd le urmati intocmai.

Acest document descrie toate combinatiile de produse pe care
le puteti instala cu modulul principal. Nu fiecare combinatie
descrisd se va aplica la instalarea dvs. specificd.

Peretele trebuie sd fie perpendicular pe podeq, iar podeaua
trebuie s& fie orizontald.

Asigurati-va cd liftul este intotdeauna stabil.

Peretele pe care este montat liftul trebuie s& aibd o capacitate
portantd echivalentd cu dublul greutdtii ecranului tactil.

Sarcina maximd a acestui lift este de 150 kg.

Indepdrtati toate obstacolele de pe perete. Pentru a preveni
riscul de prindere, trebuie respectatd o distantd de minimum 10
cm la stanga si la dreapta ecranului si de minimum 12 cm sub
acesta, intre ecran si orice alte obiecte din jurul sdu, cum ar fi
accesorii, suporturi pentru table albe si tastaturd.

Dacd de perete este atasat un suport pentru cablu, utilizati
Prowise Walll Lift extension kit, pentru a mari cu 76 mm distanta
dintre perete si lift. In nicio Imprejurare suportul pentru cablu
nu poate fi amplasat intre 0 si 10 cm siintre 48 si 70 cm fatd
de sol. Acest lucru se datoreazd faptului cd atunci aceasta va
obstructiona punctele de asamblare ale liftului pe perete.

@ Priza de curent si potentiala prizd UTP trebuie s& se afle pe o

razd de doi metri fatd de ecran. Nu trebuie s& blocheze miscdarile
libere ale liftului.

@ Alimentarea de la retea trebuie sd ating& AC 100-240V~ 50/60Hz

Ccu un curentde 6 A.

@ Folositi doar cablul de alimentare furnizat.

ﬂ TInainte de a instala liftul, cititi cu atentie ghidul de sigurantd inclus.

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Instalarea tehnicd a liftului 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 32
Neo Mobile Lift 36
Instalarea tehnicd a ecranului tactil al liftului 40
Reglarea liftului 41
Utilizarea liftului 42

Cu cine pot discuta daca
am intrebdri?

in cazul in care aveti orice problemd cu Prowise lift system, v& rugdm

s@ parcurgeti mai intdi pasii explicati la pagina 28-42.

Acordati o atentie speciald urmdtoarelor elemente:

- Liftul a fost calibrat? Puteti citi toate informatiile despre calibrarea

liftului In capitolul Reglarea liftului.
+ Existd obiecte care impiedicd deplasarea liftului?

Dacd aveti intrebdri suplimentare despre instalarea sau utilizarea
Prowise lift system, colegii nostri de la departamentul de Asistentd

clienti va vor ajuta cu pldcere.

B4 V& rugd&m sa trimiteti un e-mail lo adresa: service@prowise.com
Sunati la: +31 (0)800 5021
Trimiteti un mesaj WhatsApp la: +31 612 291 893

Cerinte privind securitatea

Cititi cu atentie Ghidul de sigurantd inclus, inainte de a instala si

utiliza Prowise lift system. Respectati cu strictete avertismentele si

instructiunile si pdstrati intotdeauna Ghidul de siguranta si manualul

de utilizare la iIndemand.

04

05

06

07

08

09

22

23

EN

DE

NL

FR

IT

ES

PT

NO

DA

SV

Fl

cY

PL

Cs

SK

RO

HU

LT

LV

ET



20

Tartalomjegyzék

Telepitési Gtmutaté 20
Kihez fordulhatok, ha kérdésem van? 20
Biztonsdagi utasitdsok 20
A doboz tartalma 24
Neo Main Module 24
Neo Mobile Wheel Base Module 25
Neo Wall Bracket Module 26
Neo Wall Extension Kit - Top Bracket 26
Neo Wall Extension Kit - Complete 27

Telepitési Gtmutaté

Az emeld telepitése elétt olvassa el az aldbbi iranyelveket.

Ez a dokumentum leirja az 6sszes termékkombindciot, amelyeket a
fé modullal telepithet. Nem minden leirt kombindcié alkalmazhato

a konkrét telepitésre.

A falnak merdlegesnek kell lennie a padléra, és a padlonak
vizszintesnek kell lennie.

Biztositsa, hogy a lift mindig stabil legyen.

A fal teherbird képességének, amelyre az emeld van felszerelve,
kétszeresének kell lennie az érintéképernyd sulyanak.

Az emeld maximdlis teherbirdsa 150 kg.

A falrél tavolitson el minden akaddlyt jelentd targyat. A beszorulds

elkertlése érdekében a képernydtdl balra és jobbra legaldbb 10 cm,

alatta 12 cm tavolsagot szabadon kell hagyni, minden mas targyat,
tartozékot, fehér tablat és billentylzettartét csak ezen kivul szabad

elhelyezni.

Ha kdbeltdlcat rogzitettek a falra, akkor haszndlja a Prowise Wall Lift
Extension kit terméket a fal &és az emeld kdzétti tavolsdg megnovelésére
75 mm-nyivel. Semmilyen esetben sem lehet 0-10 cmn-es és 48-70 cm-
es tavolsagra elhelyezni a kdbeltdicdt a talajtol. Mindezt azért, mert igy
akaddlyoznd az emeld szerelési pontjait a falon.

A fali csatlakozoéaljzatnak és a potencidlis UTP-aljzatnak a képernyé
két méteres sugarua kérében kell lennie. Nem akaddlyozhatja az

emelé szabad mozgdasat.

Az dramelldtésnak 6 A dramerésséggel kell 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz-
es valtakozé Gramot biztositania.

Kizardlag a mellékelt haldzati kabelt hasznalja.

Az emeld telepitése eldtt kérjuk, figyelmesen olvassa el a mellékelt

biztonsdgi Gtmutatot.

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Az emeld muszaki telepitése 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 32
Neo Mobile Lift 36
Az Erintéképernyé telepitése a liftre 40
Az emelé bedllitasa 4]
Az emel6 hasznalata 42

Kihez fordulhatok, ha
kérdésem van?

A Prowise lift system emelérendszerrel kapcsolatos barmilyen
probléma esetén kérjik,hogy elészér olvassa végig a(z) 28-42
oldalon ismertetett Iépéseket.

Forditson kulénos figyelmet az aldbbi elemekre:

« Azemel6 kalibraladsa megtortént? ,Az emeld bedllitasa”
cimu részben talalhat informaciokat az emeld kalibralasaval
kapcsolatban.

« Vannak akaddlyt okozé targyak az emeld hatétavjaban?

Ha tovabbi kérdések merdinének fel a Prowise lift system
emelérendszer telepitésével vagy haszndlatéval kapcsolatban, az
Ugyfélszolgdlat munkatdrsai sréommel dlinak rendelkezésére.

B4 Az aldbbi elérhetéséget haszndlhatja: service@prowise.com
Hivja a: +31 (0)800 5021 szémot
@ Kuldjon WhatsApp Uzenetet ide: +31 612 291 893

Biztonsagi kévetelmények

Kérjuk, figyelmesen olvassa el a mellékelt biztonsagi Gtmutatét,
miel6tt telepitené és haszndlnd a Prowise lift system emel6rendszert.
Kérjuk, kérultekintd moédon kévesse a figyelmeztetéseket és

utasitdsokat, és mindig tartsa kéznél a biztonsagi Gtmutatét és a

hasznalati utasitast.
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Montavimo gaires

Prie§ montuodami keltuvg, atsizvelkite j Sias gaires.

Sis dokumentas apraso visas produkty kombinacijas, kurias galite
idiegti su pagrindiniu moduliu. Ne kiekviena aprasyta kombinacija
taikoma jasy konkretiems jrenginiams.

Siena turi bati statmena grindims, o grindys turi bati lygios.
PasirGpinkite, kad keltuvas visada baty stabilus.

Sienos, prie kurios montuojamas keltuvas, keliamoji galia turi bati
dvigubai didesné uz jutiklinio ekrano.

Maksimali Sio keltuvo keliamoji galia yra 150 kg.

Pasalinkite nuo sienos visas klidtis. Kad baty iSvengta pagavimo
pavojaus, nuo ekrano reikia islaikyti maziausiai 10 cm atstuma j
kairg ir j desSine ir maziausiai 12 cm atstumq j apacig nuo ekrano
ir kity objekty aplink jj, pvz, priedy, baltyjy lenty ir klaviattros
laikikliy.

Jei kabelio padéklas pritvirtintas prie sienos, naudokite ,Prowise
Wall Lift” praplétimo rinkinj, kad padidintuméte atstumq tarp
sienos ir keltuvo 75 mm. Jokiais atvejai kabelio padéklas negali
bati nuo 0-10 cm iki 48—-70 cm nuo zemés. Taip yra todél, kad

tokiu atveju jis uzstos keltuvo montavimo prie sienos taskus.

Maitinimo lizdas ir UTP lizdas turi bati dviejy metry spinduliu nuo

ekrano. Jis negali kliudyti laisvam keltuvo judéjimui.
Maitinimo Saltinis turi tiekti AC 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz ir 6 A srove.
Naudokite tik pridedamg maitinimo laidq.

Prie§ montuodami keltuvg, atidziai perskaitykite pridedamgq

saugos vadova.

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Keltuvo montavimo instrukcijos 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 32
Neo Mobile Lift 36
Lietimo ekrano diegimas lifte 40
Keltuvo reguliavimas 41
Keltuvo reguliavimas 42

Kur kreiptis, jei
turiu klausimuy?

Jei jums kilty problemy dél ,Prowise” keltuvo sistemos, pirmiausia
atlikite veiksmus, nurodytus 28-42 psl.

Atkreipkite ypatingq démes;j j toliau nurodytus aspektus.

Ar keltuvas sukalibruotas? Apie keltuvo kalibravimg galite suzinoti

skyriuje ,Keltuvo reguliavimas”.
Ar keltuvui judeti nekliudo pasaliniai objektai?

Jei turite papildomy klausimy apie ,Prowise” keltuvo sistemos

montavimg, masy kolegos i$ klienty aptarnavimo skyriaus pasiruose

jums padéti.

B4 Rasykite el. pastu: service@prowise.com
Skambinkite j: +31 (0)800 5021
Siyskite WhatsApp zinute j: +31 612 291 893

Saugos reikalavimai

Prie§ montuodami ir naudodami ,Prowise” keltuvo sistemq,
perskaitykite pridedamq saugos vadovq. Vadovaukités jspéjimais
ir instrukcijomis bei visada turékite po ranka saugos vadovq ir

naudotojo vadovaq.
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UzstadiSanas noradijumi
Before installing the lift, please beware of the following guidelines.
’ Sis dokuments apraksta visas produktu kombindcijas, kuras varat
instalét ar galveno moduli. Ne katrs aprakstitais kombindcija
attiecas uz jusu konkréto instalaciju.

Sienai ir jabut perpendikuldri gridai, un gridai ir jabat idzenai.

Gaddijiet, lai pacelajs vienmeér stabili stavetu.

Sienas, pie kuras tiek uzstadits pacéldjs, kravnesibai divkart
japarsniedz skarienekrdna svars.

ST paceélaja maksimala noslodze ir 150 kg.

Atbrivojiet sienu no visiem §kérsliem. Lai noverstu iesprasanas
risku, starp ekrdnu un citiem ap to esoSiem priekSmetiem,
pieméram, piederumiem, tafelem un tastatdras turétdjiem, jabat
vismaz 10 cm attdlumam pa kreisi un pa labi no ekrana, ka art
vismaz 12 cm attdlumam uz leju no ekrana.

Ja kabela ietvars ir piestiprinats pie sienas, izmantojiet Prowise
Wall Lift extension kit, lai palielinGtu attalumu starp sienu un
pacéldju fidz 756 mm. Nekada gadijuma nenovietojiet kabela
ietvaru 0-10 cm un 48-70 cm augstuma virs gridas. Tadéjadi tiktu

aizsegti pacéldja montdzas punkti siend.

Kontaktligzdai un iespé&jamai UTP ligzdai jabat divu metru radiusa no

ekrana. Ta nedrikst ierobezot pacéldja kustibas brivo diapazonu.

Barosanas avotam janodrosina 100-240 V mainstrava (~
50/60 Hz) ar 6 A stravu.

lzmantojiet tikai komplektdcija ieklauto barosanas kabeli.

Pirms pacéldja uzstadisanas rupigi izlasiet komplektacija ieklauto
drosibas pamacibu.

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Pacélgja tehniska uzstadisana 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 32
Neo Mobile Lift 36
Pieskariena ekrana uzstadisana lifta 40
Pacéldja regulésana 4]
Pacélaja lietoSana 42

Kur versties, ja man ir
jautajumi?

Ja jums rodas jebkadas problémas saistiba ar Prowise lift system,
vispirms skatiet darbibas, kas nordaditas 28-42. lappusé.

Pievérsiet Tpasu uzmanibu talak minétajiem aspektiem.

« Vai pacéldjs ir kalibréts? Informaciju par pacéldja kalibrésanu lasiet
nodald “Paceldja regulésana”.
+ Vai paceélaja darbibas diapazonad ir kadi priek§meti?

Ja jums ir papildu jautajumi par Prowise lift system uzstadisanu vai
lietoSanu, musu kolegi klientu apkalposanas nodald labpradt jums
palidzes.

B4 L0dzy, sttiet e-pasta zinojumu Uz adresi service@prowise.com
Zvaniet uz: +31 (0)800 5021
NosUtiet WhatsApp zinu uz: +31 612 291 893

Drosibas prasibas

Pirms Prowise lift system uzstadiSanas un lietoSanas rapigi izlasiet
komplektacija ieklauto drosibas pamacibu. Rikojieties saskana
ar bridingjumiem un norddijumiem un vienmér turiet drosibas

pamacibu un lietotdja rokasgrdmatu pieejama vieta.
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Paigaldusjuhised
Enne téstuki paigaldamist arvestage jargnevaga.

’ See dokument kirjeldab koiki tootekombinatsioone, mida saate
paigaldada péhimooduliga. Mitte iga kirjeldatud kombinatsioon ei
kehti teie konkreetse paigalduse kohta.

Sein peab olema pérandagai risti jo pérand peab olema
horisontaalne.

Hoolitsege selle eest, et tdstuk oleks alati stabiilne.

Seina, mille kulge téstuk paigaldatakse, kandevéime peab olema
kaks korda suurem kui on puuteekraani kaal.

Selle tostuki suurim lubatud koormus on 150 kg.

Eemaldage seinallt kéik takistused. Kinnijéémisohu ennetamiseks peab
ekraanist paremale ja vasakule jaédma véhemalt 10 cm ning selle

alla véhemalt 12 cm vaba ruumi ekraani ja mis tahes selle tmbruses
olevate objektide vahele, nagu lisatarvikud, tahvlid ja klaviatuurialused.

Lift pikenduskomplekti, et suurendada vahemaad seina ja tostuki
vahel 76 mm. Kaablirenn ei tohi thelgi juhul asuda péranda suhtes
asuda kérguste vahemikes 0-10 cm ja 48-70 cm. Nendel kérgustel
segab see seinale paigaldatava téstuki koostupunkte.

Toitepistik ja voimalik UTP-pesa peaksid asuma ekraanist maksimaalselt
2 m kaugusel. Téstuki vaba likumistee ei tohi olla takistatud.

Kasutada tuleb 6 A vooluga 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz vahelduvvoolu
toitevarustust.

Kasutada tohib ainult komplekti kuuluvat toitejuhet.

Enne tostuki paigaldamist lugege hoolikalt I&bi kaasasolevad

ohutusjuhised.

Kui seinale on kinnitatud kaablirenn, siis kasutage téstuki Prowise Wall

Neo Counterweight Module 27
Tostuki paigaldamise tehniline teave 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket 28
Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit 32
Neo Mobile Lift 36
Puutetundliku ekraani paigaldamine liftis 40
Tostuki reguleerimine 41
Tostuki reguleerimine 42

Kuhu ktsimuste
korral po6rduda?

Kui teil on tdiendavaid klsimusi Prowise’i tdsteslisteemi kohta,
soovitame teil esmalt tutvuda etappidega, mida on kirjeldatud
lehekdljel 28-42.

P&orake erilist téhelepanu jargnevale.

«  Kas tostuk on kalibreeritud? Téstuki kalibreerimist kirjeldatakse
peatukis , Téstuki reguleerimine”.
+  Kas tostuki likumisteel on takistusi?

Kui teil on t@iendavaid kisimusi Prowise'i tosteststeemi paigaldamise
vOi kasutamise kohta, aitavad meie klienditeenindusosakonna

tootajad teid meelsasti.

N4 saatke e-kiri aadressil: service@prowise.com
Helista numbrile: +31 (0)800 5021
@ Saada WhatsApp sénum numbrile: +31 612 291 893

Ohutusnéuded

Enne Prowise’i tdsteslisteemi paigaldamist ja kasutamist lugege
kaasasolevad ohutusjuhised hoolikalt Iébi. Jérgige hoiatusi ja
juhiseid rangelt ning hoidke ohutusjuhised ja kasutusjuhend alati

kéepdrast.
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What's in the box?

DE Lieferumfang | NL Wat zit er in de verpakking? | FR Contenu de 'emballage | IT Cosa & incluso nella confezione? | ES ¢Qué contiene
el paquete? | PT Na caixa | NO Hva eriesken? | DA Pakkens indhold | SV Vad finns det i l&ddan? | FI Pakkauksen sisdltd | CY Beth
sydd yn y blwch? | PL Co znajduje sig w opakowaniu? | CS Obsah baleni | SK Co je v §katuli? | RO Ce se afld in cutie? | HU A doboz
tartalma | LT Kas yra pakuotéje? | LV Kas ir iepakojuma@? | ET Pakendi sisu

Prowise Neo Main Module

0 Main Module AC power cord

2x Vesa brackets C13 - C14 power cord
Foot control Uart cable

2x M5 x 20 hexagon socket screw Safety instructions

3x Tiewrap User manual
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Prowise Neo Mobile Wheel Base Module

0 Mobile Wheel Base Module

@ 8x M8 X 20 hexagon socket screw

8x
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Prowise Neo Wall Bracket Module

0 Wall Bracket Module e 4x M8 X 10 hexagon socket screw

@ 2xColumn Bracket 0 » Ring for finishing cap
9 2x M6 X 80 hexagon socket screw @ 7x Finishing cap /

L @ )

Q@ 7 - o ¢
QO 0 O

00
(<))

N
B3

Prowise Neo Wall Extension Kit - Top Bracket

0 Wall Extension Kit top e 7x Ring for finishing cap

e 2x Column Bracket e 7x Finishing cap
9 4x M8 X 10 hexagon socket screw /




Prowise Neo Wall Extension Kit - Complete

0 Wall Extension Kit bottom e 4x M8 X 10 hexagon socket screw
e Wall Extension Kit top e 7x Ring for finishing cap
9 2x Column Bracket @ 7x Finishing cap

L(:
(:)

o9

zx 6 7x

Prowise Counterweight Module

0 4x Counter weights /@

4x
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Technical installation of the lift

DE Technische Installation des Lifts | NL Technische installatie van de lift | FR Installation technique de I'élévateur | IT Installazione
tecnica del sollevatore | ES Instalacion técnica del elevador | PT Instalagdo técnica do elevador | NO Teknisk installering av
heisen | DA Teknisk installation af liften | SV Teknisk installation av hissen | FI Nostimen tekninen asennus | CY Gosodiad technegol
or lifft | PL Techniczna instalacja uchwytu | CS Technickd montdz stojanu | SK Technickd instaldcia zdvihacieho systému | RO
Instalarea tehnicd a liftului | HU Az emeld mUszaki telepitése | LT Keltuvo montavimo instrukcijos | LV Pacéldja tehniskd uzstadisana |
ET Tostuki paigaldamise tehniline teave

Neo Wall Lift + Wall Bracket

Products you need

DE Produkte, die du brauchst | NL Producten die je nodig hebt | FR Produits dont vous avez besoin | IT Prodotti di cui hai bisogno | ES
Productos que necesitas | PT Produtos de que vocé precisa | NO Produkter du trenger | DA Produkter du har brug for | SV Produkter du
behodver | Fl Tarvitsemasi tuotteet | CY Cynhyrchion sydd eu hangen | PL Produkty, ktérych potrzebujesz | CS Produkty, které potfebujete |
SK Produkty, ktoré potrebujete | RO Produse de care ainevoie | HU Termékek, amelyekre szUkséged van | LT Produktai, kuriy jums reikia | LV
Preces, kas jums nepieciesamas | ET Tooted, mida vajate

Prowise Neo Main Module PW.1.21001.0001
Prowise Neo Wall Bracket Module PW.1.21001.0003

Tools you need

DE Werkzeuge, die du brauchst | NL Gereedschap dat je nodig hebt | FR Outils dont vous avez besoin | IT Strumenti di cui hai bisogno | ES
Herramientas que necesitas | PT Ferramentas de que voceé precisa | NO Verktey du trenger | DA Veerktgjer du har brug for | SV Verktyg
du behdver | FlI Tarvitsemasi tydkalut | CY Offer sydd eu hangen | PL Narzedzig, ktérych potrzebujesz | CS Ndstroje, které potiebujete|
SK Nastroje, ktoré potrebujete | RO Unelte de care ai nevoie| HU Eszkdzok, amelyekre szUkséged van | LT Jrankiai, kuriy jums reikia | LV
Instrumenti, kas jums nepiecieSami | ET Tooriistad, mida vajate

*Optional: provide
your own if necessary

o
|
9

* Appropriate screws (11x) and potentially plugs (11x) for the relevant wall. * Seinakiinnitykseen sopivat ruuvit (11 kpl) ja tarvittaessa tulpat (11 kpl).

* Geeignete Schrauben (11x) und, falls erforderlich, Dubel (11x) fur die betreffende Wand. ~ * Sgriwiau priodol (11x) a phlygiau o bosib (11x) ar gyfer y wal berthnasol.

* Geschikte schroeven (11x) en eventueel pluggen (11x) voor desbetreffende muur. * Odpowiednie sruby (11x) i potencjalnie korki (11x) dla odpowiedniej sciany.

* Des vis (11x) et, si nécessaire, des chevilles (1x) appropriées pour le mur en question. * Vhodné §rouby (11x) a pfipadné hmozdinky (11x) do pfislusné zdi.

* (n. 1) viti adatte e possibilmente (n. 11) connettori per il muro pertinente. * spravne skrutky (11x) a potencidine krytky (11x) vhodné pre stenu na montaz.

* Tornillos adecuados (11) y, si es necesario, tacos (11) para la pared en cuestion. * Suruburi adecvate (11x) si, potential, busoane (11x) pentru peretele corespunzdtor.
* Parafusos adequados (11x) e eventualmente buchas (11x) para a parede em questdo.  * Megfeleld csavar (11 db) és az adott falhoz megfeleld rogzitéelem (11 db).

* Korrekte skruer (9x) og potensielle plugger (11x) for den relevante veggen. * Sienai tinkamy medvarzéiy (11x) ir kaiseiy (11x).

* Passende skruer (1x) og eventuelt ravplugs (11x) til den relevante veeg. * Atbilstogas skraves (11 gab.) un, iespgjams, tapas (11 gab.) atbilstosajai sienai.

* Lampliga skruvar (11 st.) och eventuellt pluggar (11 st.) fér den avsedda vaggen. * Kasutatava seina jaoks sobivad kruvid (11 tk) ja vajaduse korral korgid (11 tk).
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Neo Wall Lift + Wall Extension Kit

Products you need

DE Produkte, die du brauchst | NL Producten die je nodig hebt | FR Produits dont vous avez besoin | IT Prodotti di cui hai bisogno | ES
Productos que necesitas | PT Produtos de que voceé precisa | NO Produkter du trenger | DA Produkter du har brug for | SV Produkter du
behover | Fl Tarvitsemasi tuotteet | CY Cynhyrchion sydd eu hangen | PL Produkty, ktérych potrzebujesz | CS Produkty, které potrebujete |
SK Produkty, ktoré potrebujete | RO Produse de care ainevoie | HU Termékek, amelyekre szikséged van | LT Produktai, kuriy jums reikia | LV
Preces, kas jums nepiecieSamas | ET Tooted, mida vajate

Prowise Neo Main Module PW.1.21001.0001
Prowise Neo Walll Extension Module - Complete PW.1.21001.0005
Prowise Neo Wall Extension Module - Top Bracket PW.1.21001.0007

Tools you need

DE Werkzeuge, die du brauchst | NL Gereedschap dat je nodig hebt | FR Outils dont vous avez besoin | IT Strumenti di cui hai bisogno | ES
Herramientas que necesitas | PT Ferramentas de que vocé precisa | NO Verktoy du trenger | DA Vecerktejer du har brug for | SV Verktyg
du behéver | FI Tarvitsemasi tydkalut | CY Offer sydd eu hangen | PL Narzedzia, ktoérych potrzebujesz | CS Ndstroje, které potrebujetel
SK Ndstroje, ktoré potrebujete | RO Unelte de care ai nevoie| HU Eszkdzok, amelyekre szUkséged van | LT Jrankiai, kuriy jums reikia | LV
Instrumenti, kas jums nepieciesami | ET Td6riistad, mida vajate

9x
- 3mm 5mm
@ 9x
N
*

@
* Appropriate screws (11x) and potentially plugs (11x) for the relevant wall. * Seindkiinnitykseen sopivat ruuvit (11 kpl) ja tarvittaessa tulpat (11 kpl).
* Geeignete Schrauben (11x) und, falls erforderlich, Dubel (11x) fur die betreffende Wand.  * Sgriwiau priodol (11x) a phlygiau o bosib (11x) ar gyfer y wal berthnasol.
* Geschikte schroeven (11x) en eventueel pluggen (11x) voor desbetreffende muur. * Odpowiednie sruby (11x) i potencjalnie korki (11x) dla odpowiedniej sciany.
* Des vis (11x) et, si nécessaire, des chevilles (11x) appropriées pour le mur en question. * Vhodné srouby (11x) a piipadné hmozdinky (11x) do pislusné zdi.
*(n. 1) viti adatte e possibilmente (n. 1) connettori per il muro pertinente. * spravne skrutky (11x) a potencidine krytky (11x) vhodné pre stenu na montéz.
* Tornillos adecuados (11) y, si es necesario, tacos (11) para la pared en cuestion. * Suruburi adecvate (11x) si, potential, busoane (11x) pentru peretele corespunzdtor.
* Parafusos adequados (11x) e eventualmente buchas (11x) para a parede em questdo.  * Megfeleld csavar (11 db) és az adott falhoz megfeleld rogzitéelem (11 db).
* Korrekte skruer (9x) og potensielle plugger (11x) for den relevante veggen. * Sienai tinkamy medvarzaiy (11x) ir kaiséiy (11x).
* passende skruer (11x) og eventuelt ravplugs (11x) til den relevante voeg. * Atbilstosas skraves (11 gab.) un, iespé&jams, tapas (11 gab.) atbilstosajai sienai.
* Lampliga skruvar (11 st.) och eventuellt pluggar (11 st.) fér den avsedda vaggen. * Kasutatava seina jaoks sobivad kruvid (11 tk) ja vajaduse korral korgid (11 tk).
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Neo Mobile Lift

Products you need

DE Produkte, die du brauchst | NL Producten die je nodig hebt | FR Produits dont vous avez besoin | IT Prodotti di cui hai bisogno | ES
Productos que necesitas | PT Produtos de que voceé precisa | NO Produkter du trenger | DA Produkter du har brug for | SV Produkter du
behover | Fl Tarvitsemasi tuotteet | CY Cynhyrchion sydd eu hangen | PL Produkty, ktérych potrzebujesz | CS Produkty, které potrebujete |
SK Produkty, ktoré potrebujete | RO Produse de care ainevoie | HU Termékek, amelyekre szikséged van | LT Produktai, kuriy jums reikia | LV
Preces, kas jums nepiecieSamas | ET Tooted, mida vajate

Prowise Neo Main Module PW.1.21001.0001
Prowise Neo Mobile Wheel Base Module PW.1.21001.0004
Prowise Neo Counterweight Module PW.1.21001.0006

Tools you need

DE Werkzeuge, die du brauchst | NL Gereedschap dat je nodig hebt | FR Outils dont vous avez besoin | IT Strumenti di cui hai bisogno | ES
Herramientas que necesitas | PT Ferramentas de que vocé precisa | NO Verktoy du trenger | DA Vecerktejer du har brug for | SV Verktyg
du behéver | FI Tarvitsemasi tydkalut | CY Offer sydd eu hangen | PL Narzedzia, ktoérych potrzebujesz | CS Ndstroje, které potrebujetel
SK Ndstroje, ktoré potrebujete | RO Unelte de care ai nevoie| HU Eszkdzok, amelyekre szUkséged van | LT Jrankiai, kuriy jums reikia | LV
Instrumenti, kas jums nepieciesami | ET Td6riistad, mida vajate
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Technical installation of the touchscreen on the lift

DE Technische Installation des Touchscreens auf dem Lift | NL Technische installatie van het touchscreen op de lift | FR Installation technique de
I'écran tactile sur I'élévateur | IT Installazione tecnica del touchscreen sul sollevatore | ES Instalacion técnica de la pantalla tactil en el elevador | PT
Instalagéo técnica do ecrd tatil no elevador | NO Teknisk installering av bereringsskjermen pd heisen | DA Teknisk installation af bereringsskoermen
pd liften | SV Teknisk installation av pekskérmen pd hissen | FI Nostimen kosketusndytén tekninen asennus | CY Gosodiad technegol o sgrin
gyffwrdd y lifft | PL Techniczna instalacja ekranu dotykowego na uchwycie | CS Technickd montdz dotykové obrazovky na stojan | SK Technickd
instalécia dotykovej obrazovky na zdvihaci systém | RO Instalarea tehnicd a ecranului tactil al liftului | HU Az érintdképerny® muszaki telepitése
az emeldre | LT Keltuvo jutiklinio ekrano montavimo instrukcijos | LV Skarienekréna tehniskd uzstadisana uz pacéldja | ET Tostukile puuteekraani
paigaldamise tehniline teave
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Power cable

USB (Service / Lift)

UTP cable




Adjusting the lift

DE Inbetriebnahme des Lifts | NL Het juist afstellen van de lift | FR Réglage de I'élévateur | IT La corretta regolazione del sollevatore |
ES El ajuste correcto del elevador | PT Ajuste do elevador | NO Justering av heisen | DA Tilpasning af liften | SV Justering av hissen |
FI Nostimen sadtéminen | CY Addasu'r lifft | PL Ustawianie uchwytu | CS Sefizeni stojanu | SK Nastavenie zdvihacieho systému | RO
Reglarea liftului | HU Az emeld bedillitdsa | LT Keltuvo reguliavimas | LV Pacéldja regulésana | ET Téstuki reguleerimine
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Using the lift

DE Inbetriebnahme des Lifts | NL De lift in gebruik nemen | FR Mise en service de I'élévateur | IT La messa in uso del sollevatore | ES
Puesta en funcionamiento del elevador | PT Utilizag&o do elevador | NO Bruk av heisen | DA Brug aof liften | SV Anvéndning av hissen
| FI Nostimen kayttd | CY Defnyddio'r lifft | PL Korzystanie z uchwytu | CS Pouzivani stojanu | SK PouZivanie zdvihacieho systému | RO
Utilizarea liftului | HU Az emeld haszndlata | LT Keltuvo naudojimas | LV Pacéldja lietoSana | ET Téstuki kasutamine

Adjusting the height

Operate via pedal control or touchscreen through Prowise Central
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(= =p)

| A<

Caution!
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